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Eighteenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am  

ROMAN PROVINCIAL

3721*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, struck 
in Gaul at the Nemausus mint, issued after 16-15 B.C - 10 
B.C., (11.15 g), obv. head of Agrippa to left wearing rostral 
crown and wreath, bare head of Augustus to right back to 
back, above IMP below DIVI F, dotted border, rev. COL 
NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile to 
right below, wreath above, (S.1729, RPC 523, RIC 155). 
Very fine and very scarce. 

$320

3722*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, Nemausus 
mint, issued after 29-8 B.C., (14.06 g), obv. head of Agrippa 
to left wearing rostral crown and laureate head of Augustus 
to right, above IMP below DIVI F, dotted border, rev. COL 
NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile to right 
below, wreath above, (S.1728, RPC 524, RIC 158). Brown 
patina, fine - nearly very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn collection with Baldwin's ticket.

3723*
Moesia Inferior, Tomis, Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-
235), AE 25, (10.79 g), obv. Severus Alexander laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust right, around AVT K MAP CEY 
ALEXANDROC, rev. Zeus seated to left, holding patera 
and long sceptre, around MHTROPO N TOUTO, MEWC in 
exergue, (S.-, cf.BMC 39, SNG Munich -, AMNG 3145, 
Mion. Vol.2 Sup., No.807 [p.196]). Dark patina, nearly very 
fine, weak in places and very rare for this reverse. 

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 5235).

3724*
Corinthia, Corinth, Tiberius, (14-37 A.D.), AE as, 21mm 
(6.68 g), L. Rutilius Plancus and A. Vatronius Labeo, duoviri, 
struck A.D. 12/13 - 15/16, obv. laureate head of Tiberius left, 
traces of legend around, rev. Pegasos to right, COR between 
legs, legend around. (cf.S.262, BCD 368 [Lanz Sale 105], 
Amandry type XIV49, obv, ee1, rev. IIIa10 [p.163], SNG 
Cop.217, RPC 1145). Good fine, very rare. 

$150

Ex BCD Collection, from CNG Triton Sale VIII, January 12, 2005 (lot 2004 
part), previously from Chris Martin December 1983, magistrate names 
appear on both sides of the coin, very rare according to Amandry for these 
dies. Lot includes BCD tickets and several photographs of the coin, together 
with descriptive detail in a flip.

3725*
Domitia, wife of Domitian. (d. c.A.D. 138), silver tetradrachm 
(three denarii), or cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus or Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 82-3, (10.81 g), obv. draped bust of 
Domitia to right, around DOMITIA AVGVSTA, rev. VENVS 
[AVG], Venus standing to right, her back facing, holding 
sceptre and resting on column, (S.2903, RPC II 870, RIC 
230, RSC 19, BMC 256). Good fine/fine and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Ponterio & Associates, San Diego, Auction Sale 140, November 9, 2006 
(lot 207). Comes with Ponterio ticket and extensive description on a flip.

3726*
Ionia, Smyrna, 'Britannicus' Caesar, (died 55 A.D.), AE 17, 
(4.30 g), obv. bare head of Britannicus to right, below ZMY, 
rev. Nike flying right, holding trophy over her left shoulder 
around EPI FILISTOU EIKADIOS, (S. 516, RPC I, 2476, 
Klose XXXI, Lindgren and Kovacs 562, BMC 284). Very 
fine and very rare. 

$100

Ex CNG eSale 171, January 11, 2012 (lot 954 part).

This unusual type is noted in RPC for 92 examples. The authors of RPC 
dispute Klose's identification of the head being of Britannicus but claim it as 
Nero. Either is possible. Britannicus was the son of Claudius and Messalina 
born about 41-42 A.D. In 55 he was poisoned by Agrippina Junior to clear 
the way for Nero to be emperor. Lot includes detailed collectors descriptive 
flip.
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3727*
Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), silver cistophorus, 26mm, (10.81 
g), Aezani mint, struck after AD 128, obv. bareheaded and 
draped bust right, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, 
rev. Jupiter standing left, holding eagle and sceptre, (S.-, 
RIC II -; Metcalf, Cistophori Type 49, RSC 275a). Very 
fine with minor scratches under tone, overstruck on a head 
right/capricorn within wreath cistophorus of Augustus from 
Ephesus, very rare. 

$1,000

Ex CNG eSale 285, August 8, 2012 (lot 325) with Collector detailed 
descripton and CNG ticket. 

Metcalf notes only 7 coins of this type.

3728*
Cappadocia, Caesarea, Nero and Claudius, (54-68), silver 
didrachm, (7.75 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to right, 
around NERO CLAVD DIVI CLA[VD F CAESAR AVG 
GER], rev. laureate head to right of Claudius, around DIVOS 
CLAVD AVGVST GERMANIC P[ATER AVG], (S.2055 
[Roman Coins], cf. Syd.67, SNG Cop.180). Off centred, 
nearly very fine and scarce. 

$560

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 1927).

3729*
Syria, Coele-Syria, Damascus, Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 
251-253). AE 25mm, (9.43 g), obv. laureate bust right of 
Trebonianus Gallus with slight drapery on left shoulder, IMP 
C VIB TREB GALLO AVG, REV. COL DAM-AS [METR], 
infant seated left on low stool, raising hands upward to stag 
above to right; [ram, head left, leaping right] in exergue. 
(S.4352, BMC 29; SNG Cop.-; Rosenberger 56). Good very 
fine, black patina with dusty beige and gray-green overtones, 
very light adjustment marks on reverse. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 86, Lot 3384, previously Classical Numismatic 
Group, Auction Sale 72, June 14, 2006 (lot 1247) realised US$300, coming 
from the Garth R. Drewry Collection who acquired it from David Vagi at 
FUN Show, 9th January 2003.

While the reverse of this coin must allude to the myth of Telephus being 
suckled by a doe, the engraver has clearly depicted a stag. Perhaps the die-
cutter had never seen a deer before?

3730
Phoenicia, Tyre Mint, Caracalla (A.D. 198-217), silver 
tetradrachm, (13.67 g), issued 209-212, obv. laureate bust 
draped and cuirassed of Caracalla to right, around AYT KAI 
ANTWNINOC CE, rev. eagle standing facing, head to left, 
wreath in beak, between legs murex shell on a club, around 
DHMARC EX UPATOC TOG , (S.2679, Bellinger 295 [ANS 
Mum. Studies No.3, p.86, Pl.XXI, 1], Prieur 1535 [p.171]). 
Nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$300

Ex Greg Melick SC Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Auction 
Sale 89 (lot 3877) and Sale 130 (lot 4379).

3731*
Judaea, Tiberias, Hadrian (117-138 A.D.), dated CY 101 = 
118/9 AD, AE 19, (5.22 g), obv. AYT TP ADPIANW KAIC 
CEB, laureate bust of Hadrian to right, aegis on left shoulder, 
rev. TIBEP KLAUD, LAP (date) across, Nike standing facing 
with wreath and palm, (S.-, RPC 3934, Rosenberger 14, 
Kindler [Tiberias] 8, Sofaer 12). Nearly very fine with earthen 
patina, rare. 

$80

Ex Dr Jonathan A. Herbst Collection, from the New York International 
Numismatic Convention Auction, December 8-9, 1995 (lot 1553) with 
ticket.

3732*
Egypt, Alexandria, Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon 
tetradrachm, year 13 = A.D. 265-266, (10.90 g), obv. laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Gallienus to right, around 
AVT K P LIK GALLIHN OC CEB, rev. LIG to right, eagle 
standing to right, holding wreath in beak, palm behind, 
(S.10577, BMC 2236, Milne 4119, Koln 2928). Nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3395).

3733*
Egypt, Alexandria, Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-
268), billon tetradrachm, year 13 = A.D. 265-266, (10.89 g), 
obv. draped bust of Salonina to right, around KOPNHLIA 
CALWNEINA CEB, rev. LIG to right, eagle standing to left, 
head to right closed wings and wreath in beak, palm in front, 
(S.10713, BMC 2276, Milne 4122, Koln 2973). Large flan, 
nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$100
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ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE COINS 

REPUBLIC

3734*
Republic, Anonymous issues, (c.241-235 B.C.), AE litra, 
Rome mint, (3.02 g), obv. helmeted head of beardless Mars 
to right, dotted border, rev. horse's head to right, [ROMA] 
below, sickle behind, (S.594, Cr.25/3, Syd.26). Green patina 
and roughness, otherwise nearly very fine - very fine and 
rare. 

$100

Ex RJM Collection with tickets.

part

3735*
Republic, Anonymous issues, (c.235-230 B.C.), AE litra, 
possibly Rome mint, (3.17 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo 
right, rev. horse galloping left, ROMA below, (S.595, 
Cr.26/3, Syd.29, BMC 70) (illustrated); Anonymous series, 
(c.211-206 B.C.), AE sextans (5.49 g), obv. Mercury head in 
winged petasus two pellets above, rev. prow to right, above 
ROMA, below two pellets, (S.1204, Cr.56/6, Syd.143d, BMC 
263); Anonymous series, (c.211-207 B.C.), AE semiuncia, 
uncertain mint, (0.98 g), obv. Mercury head in winged 
petasus two pellets above, rev. prow to right, above ROMA, 
(S.1360, Cr.56/8, Syd.143f, BMC 277). All with patina, good 
- nearly very fine and scarce. (3)

$150

Ex RJM Collection with tickets. First coin previously Coin Galleries New 
York, July 16, 1997 (lot 0341), third coin previously Frank Sternberg, 
Zurich with tickets.

3736*
Republic, Anonymous Series, (225-212 B.C.), silver 
didrachm (quadrigatus), (6.58 grams), Rome mint, obv. 
laureate janiform head of the Dioscuri, border of dots, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter holds 
sceptre and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA incuse on 
tablet, (S.31, Cr.29/3, Syd. 64a, BMC 78, RSC 23). Large 
generous flan, extremely fine and very scarce. 

$900

Ex CNG/NAC Auction 40, December 4, 1996 (lot 1228) with ticket.

3737*
Republic, Anonymous issues, (c.217-215 B.C.), Rome mint, 
semilibral, AE semuncia, (4.40 g), obv. head of Mercury to 
right wearing winged petasus, rev. prow to right, ROMA 
above, (S.620, Cr.38/7, Syd.87). Impressive bottle-green 
patina, good very fine and scarce. 

$100
Ex RJM Collection with tickets.

3738*
Republic, Anonymous issues, (c.217-215 B.C.), uncertain 
mint, semiliberal, AE uncia, (5.42 g), obv. turreted and 
draped female bust right, pellet behind, rev. horseman 
galloping right holding whip, ROMA below, (S.619, Cr.39/5, 
Syd. 97). Green patina with oxidation, needing conservation, 
otherwise fine and rare. 

$80
Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

part

3739*
Republic, Anonymous issues, (c.211-207 B.C.), AE sextans 
(two unciae), possibly Rome mint, (5.41 g), obv. Mercury 
head in winged petasus, rev. prow to right, (S.1204, Cr.56/6, 
Syd.143d, BMC 263); M Atilius Saranus, (148 B.C.), AE 
As (uncial standard), Rome mint, (35.57 g), obv. laureate 
head of bearded Janus, I (mark of value) above, rev. Prow 
of galley right, I to right, M.ATIL above, ROMA below, 
(S.727, Cr.216/2, Syd.399, BMC 692) (illustrated). Both 
toned, nearly fine - very fine, second with roughness, both 
very scarce. (2)

$100
Ex RJM Collection with tickets. Second coin ex Wayne Philips, USA 1996, 
(lot 83).

3740*
Republic, Anonymous, silver denarius, (209-208 B.C.), 
uncertain mint, (4.37 g), obv. helmeted head of Roma to 
right, X behind, border of dots, rev. the Dioscuri galloping 
right, dolphin below to right, ROMA below, (S.39 (This 
Coin, illustrated), Cr.80/1a, Syd 214, RSC 20k, MBC 423). 
Attractively toned, extremely fine and very scarce. 

$300
Ex CNG Triton 1, December 20-3, 1997 (lot 916) and from the Goodman 
Collection with their tickets.
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3741*
Anonymous Series, (shortly after 211 B.C.), silver victoriatus, 
(3.01 g), uncertain mint, obv. laureate head of Jupiter to 
right, border of dots, rev. Victory to right, crowning trophy, 
in exergue ROMA, between VB ligate monogram, line 
border, (S.51, Cr.95/1a, Syd. 113, BMC 233, RSC 36m). 
Toned, golden highlights extremely fine and very scarce. 

$300

Ex CNG Triton I, December 2-3, 1997 (lot 931), previously from the 
Goodman Collection and Virgil Brand Collection, Sotheby Part VII, 25 
October 1984 (lot 459 part) with relevant tickets.

part

3742*
Republic, Anonymous issues, (169-158 B.C.), AE as issues, 
a) C.SAX issue, (30.09g), Rome mint, obv. laureate head 
of Janus, [I] (mark of value) above, rev. prow of galley 
right, C.SX [monogram] above, [ROMA] below (Cr.173/1, 
Syd.360); another b) BLAS, similar (23.73 g), rev. similar 
BLAS above (Cr.189/1, Syd.370); c) another OPEI (15.63 
g), rev. similar OPEI above (Cr.190/1, Syd.363); another d) 
donkey or ass series, (20.03 g), rev. similar ass or donkey 
standing right above (Cr.195/1, Syd.298) (illustrated). 
Some roughness, very good - very fine, some with earthen 
patination, rare. (4)

$200

Ex CNG eSale 381, August 24, 2016 (lot 747 and 748 part) for last two 
coins; these both from the RBW (Richard [Rick] Witschonke 1945-2015) 
collection of duplicates, the last coin from Jean Elsen Sale 37 December 17, 
1994 (lot 225).

3743*
Republic, Anonymous, star issue, (169 - 158 B.C.), AE as 
(28.45g), Rome mint, obv. laureate head of Janus, [I] (mark 
of value) above, rev. prow of galley right, star above, I to 
right, ROMA below (Cr.196/1, Syd.264, Schaefer & McCabe 
Period 1, RBW 842 [This Coin]). Some roughness nearly 
very fine, dark green patina, rare. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 330, July 9, 2014 (lot 251); from the RBW Collection 
(Richard [Rick] Witschonke, 1945-2015), from Numismatica Ars Classica 
61, (illustrated) October 5, 2011 (lot 838 unsold).

3744*
Republic, Anonymous, (157-156 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.34 g), obv. head of Roma to right, X behind, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, ROMA in exergue, (S.149, Cr.197/1, 
Syd.376). Toned, attractive very fine. 

$150

3745*
Pinarius Natta, (149 B.C.), silver denarius (4.22 g), Rome 
mint, obv. helmeted Roma head to right, X behind, rev. 
Victory in biga to right, NATTA below horses, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.89, B.Pinaria 1, Cr.208/1, Syd.390, BMC 844). 
Bright, extremely fine, scarce. 

$300
Ex CNG Triton 1, December 2-3, 1997 (lot 1061) with ticket.

3746*
C. Junius, (149 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.72 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. Dioscuri 
galloping to right, C.IVNI.C.F below, ROMA in exergue, 
(S.87, Cr.210/1, Syd.392, RSC Junia 1). Toned on the reverse, 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$300
Ex CNG Triton 1, December 2-3, 1997 (lot 1063) with ticket. The issue 
is very small, Crawford estimates less than 10 obverse dies were used for 
the issue.

3747*
M. Junius Silanus, (145 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.92 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, ass's head behind, 
X before, rev. Dioscuri to right, M.IVNI below. ROMA in 
exergue, (S.96, Cr.220/1, Syd.408). Toned very fine and 
scarce. 

$100

3748*
L. Antestius Gragulus, (136 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.91 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below chin, 
GRAG behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, L.ANTES 
(ANTE as a monogram) below, ROMA in exergue, (S.115, 
Cr.238/1, Syd.451, RSC Antestia 9). Toned, good very 
fine. 

$150

A new mark for the value is used on this coinage for the first time. It resembles 
a star but is probably XVI as a monogram.
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3749*
M. Marcius, Mn.f., (134 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.96 g), obv. Roma head right, * below chin, modius behind, 
dotted border, rev. Victory in biga, M.MAR C monogram 
below divided by two corn ears, RO MA in exergue, (S.122, 
Cr.245/1, Syd.500, RSC Marcia 8). Original mint bloom, 
good extremely fine and rare as such. 

$500

Ex CNG Triton 1, December 2-3, 1997 (lot 1095) with ticket, previously 
from the Goodman Collection.

A son of Mn. Marcius, who during his aedileship c.154 B.C., was the first to 
distribute corn to the people at one per modius. The symbols on the obverse 
and reverse refer to this event.

3750*
M. Sergius Silus, (116-115 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.75 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, EX SC before, [RO]MA 
* behind, rev. horseman galloping left, with sword and 
barbarian head, Q/M.SERGI below, SILVS in exergue, 
(S.163, Cr.286/1, Syd.534, Sergia 1). Lightly toned, obverse 
porosity very fine and scarce. 

$100

The reverse alludes to the bravery of the moneyer's grandfather who 
distinguished himself during the second Punic war. He lost his right arm 
and received twenty-three wounds, but continued fighting. A replacement 
arm was made of iron.

3751*
M. Cipius, M.F., (115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.90 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, M. CIPI M.F. before, X 
behind, Victory in biga to right, rudder below, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.166, Cr.289/1, Syd. 546, RSC Cipia 1). Toned, 
struck on a compact flan, nearly very fine. 

$120

3752*
Man. Aemilius Lepidus, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.73 g), obv. Roma laureate and diademed 
head to right, ROMA before, * behind, rev. equestrian 
statue to right on triumphal arch, LEP between arches, MN. 
AEMILIO around, (S.168, Cr.291/1, Syd.554, RSC Aemilia 
7). Porous obverse, otherwise good fine and scarce. 

$100

3753*
Appius Claudius Pulcher, T. Manlius Mancinus and Q. 
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.91 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev. 
Victory in triga to right, AP. CL. T. MANL. Q VR in exergue, 
(S.176, Cr.299/1a, Syd.570). Lightly toned, extremely fine 
and rare in this condition. 

$250

See footnote on the moneyers under the Sear reference.

3754*
Appius Claudius Pulcher, T. Manlius Mancinus and Q. 
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.89 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind, rev. 
Victory in triga to right, T.MAL. AP. Q. VR in exergue, 
(S.176, Cr.299/1b, B.Mallia 2, Syd.570a). Lightly toned, 
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$200

See footnote on the moneyers under the Sear reference.

3755*
L. Flaminius Chilo, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (4.11 g), obv. helmeted head of Roma to right, ROMA 
behind, X below chin, rev. Victory in biga to right, L. 
FLAMINI below, and CILO in exergue, (S.179, Cr.302/1, 
Syd.540). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$150

3756*
L. Memmius Galeria, (c.106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.83 g), obv. Saturn laureate head to left, F. below chin, 
ROMA and harpa behind, rev. Venus in biga to right, Cupid 
flies above, L.MEMMI/GAL in exergue, (S.190, Cr.313/1b, 
Syd.574, Memmia 2). Serrated edge, nearly extremely fine, 
very scarce. 

$300
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3757*
Lucius Appuleius Saturninus, (c.104 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.97 g), obv. Roma helmeted head to left, 
dotted border, rev. Saturn in quadriga to right holding harp, 
[L].SATURN in exergue, TAL monogram above, (S.193, 
Cr.317/3a, Syd.578, RSC.Appuleia 1 var.). Lightly patinated, 
extremely fine. 

$200

The appearance of Saturn in a quadriga is a reference to the moneyer's 
cognomen.

3758*
Q. Minucius Thermus M.f., (c.103 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.94 g), obv. Mars helmeted head to left, rev. 
two warriors fighting, fallen warrior below, Q.THERM MF 
in exergue, (S.197, Cr.319/1, Syd.592). Lightly patinated, 
extremely fine and rare. 

$250

3759*
D. Silanus L.f., (c.91 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.38 g), obv. Salus diademed head to right, SALVS below, 
all within ornamental torque, rev. Victory on biga to right, 
D.SILANVS L.F. in exergue, (S.223, Cr.337/2d, Syd.645b, 
RSC Junia 17a); another C. Aburius Geminus, (134 B.C.), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.27 g), obv. Roma helmeted 
head right, * under chin, GEM behind, rev. Sol in quadriga 
to right, M.ABVRI ligated below, ROMA in exergue, (S.127, 
Cr.250/1, RSC Aburia 6, Syd.487). First worn and rare, 
otherwise very good - good fine. (2)

$100

3760*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.92 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, XVIII 
behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding palm, 
XXIIII above, L.PISO FRVGI and Roma monogram below, 
(S.235, Cr.340/1, B.Calpurnia 12). Has been cleaned, very 
fine or better. 

$120

This coin formed part of the principal war-coinages of the Romans during 
the conflict with the Marsic Confederation. The type refers to the Ludi 
Apollinares that was proposed by the praetor L. Calpurnius Piso and 
established in 212 B.C. The horseman alludes to the various races that 
occurred as part of the games.

3761*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.88 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, mark 
of value and cornucopiae behind, rev. naked horseman 
galloping to right holding palm branch, L.PISO FRVGI 
below, .L. below, (S.235, Cr.340/1, B. Calpurnia 11); Toned, 
nearly very fine. 

$120

3762*
Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.53 
g), obv. head of Mutinus Titinus to right with diadem, rev. 
Q.TITI on tablet from which springs Pegasus to right, (S.238, 
Cr.341/1, Syd.691, Titia 1); another C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.90 g), obv. laureate head 
of Apollo to right, PANSA behind, symbol under chin, rev. 
Minerva in quadriga to right, C. VIBIVS [C F.] in exergue, 
(S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684, B.Vibia 2). Second coin bright, 
good fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$150

3763*
Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.65 g), 
obv. head of young Bacchus wearing ivy wreath to right, 
rev. Q.TITI on tablet from which springs Pegasus to right, 
(S.239 [£55 VF], Cr.341/2, Syd.692, B. Titia 2); together 
with another (3.93 g), obv. larger head of young Bacchus. 
Good fine - nearly very fine, both scarce. (2)

$150

3764*
C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.81 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PANSA 
behind, symbol under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to 
right, C. VIBIVS C F. in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684, 
B.Vibia 2). Toned, good fine. 

$100
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3765*
L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.96 g), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, SABIN 
behind, TA monogram before, rev. two Roman soldiers 
each carrying a woman in his arms, L.TITVRI in exergue, 
(S.249, Cr.344/1a, Syd.698a, B.Tituria 1). Toned, very fine, 
off centred. 

$100

3766*
L. Titurius L.F. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.98 g), obv. bare head of king Tatius to right, [SA]BIN 
behind, palm [and A.P V before], rev. two Roman soldiers 
each carrying a woman in his arms, L.TITVRI in exergue, 
(S.250, Cr.344/1c, Syd.698b, B.Tituria 3); L. Titurius 
L.f.Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.88 g), Rome mint, 
obv. king Tatius head right, SABIN behind, rev. Tarpeia, 
facing, buried in shields, trying to thrust off two soldiers 
casting their shields on her, star in crescent above, L.TITVRI 
in exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2b, Syd. 699, RSC Tituria 4). 
Fine - very fine. (2)

$120

3767*
Cn. Lentulus Clodianus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.93 g), obv. Mars helmeted bust right, seen from 
behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, CN LENT[VL] in 
exergue, (S.254, Cr.345/1, Syd.702, B. Cornelia 50); Ti. 
Claudius Ti.F. Ap.n. Nero (79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint (3.57 g), obv. diademed and draped bust right, bow & 
quiver over shoulder, SC before, rev. Victory in biga right, 
carrying wreath and long palm, A.XL/ TI CLAVD T[ F below, 
ON in exergue], (S.310, RRC.381/1, Syd.770, B.Clauda 6). 
Toned, fine - very fine and scarce. (2)

$120

3768*
L. Rubrius Dossenus, (87 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.78 g), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, sceptre 
and DOSSEN behind, rev. triumphal chariot to right with 
small Victory standing on it, L RVBR[I] in exergue, (S.258, 
Cr.348/1, Syd.705, RSC. Rubria 1). Compact flan, slightly 
off centred on reverse, very fine and scarce. 

$120

3769*
Roman Republic, Anonymous Issue, (86 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.40 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo 
to right, thunderbolt below, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, 
(S.266, RSC 226, Cr.350A/2, Syd.723). Bright, very fine. 

$100

3770*
L. Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(4.08 g), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to 
right, trident and symbol behind, rev. Victory in quadriga 
to right, L. IVLI BURSIO in exergue, (S.268, Cr.352/1a, 
Syd.728c, B.Julia 5). Large flan, toned, slightly off centred 
on obverse, otherwise very fine. 

$120

3771*
L. Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.81 g), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate to 
right, trident and symbol behind, rev. Victory in quadriga 
to right, L. IVLI. BVRSIO in exergue, (S.268, Cr.352/1a, 
Syd.728, RSC Julia 5). Nearly very fine. 

$100

3772*
C.Licinius L.f.Macer, (84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.95 g), obv. diademed bust of Apollo to left, viewed from 
behind, brandishing a thunderbolt, rev. Minerva in quadriga 
to right, C LICINIVS L F / MACER, in exergue, (S.274, 
Cr.354/1, Syd.732, B.Licinia 16); another Q. Titius, (c.90 
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.93 g), obv. head of 
young Bacchus wearing ivy wreath to right, rev. [Q.TITI] on 
tablet from which springs Pegasus to right, (S.239, Cr.341/2, 
Syd.692, Titia 2). Fine - very fine. (2)

$150
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3773*
C. Norbanus, (c.83 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.51 
g), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, C. NORBANVS 
below, CLXV behind, rev. ear of corn, fasces and caduceus 
within dotted border, (S.278, Cr.357/1b, Syd.739, B.Norbana 
2); C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, seratted 
edge, Rome mint, (3.52 g), obv. Venus diademed head 
right, S.C. behind, rev. Victory in triga to right, no number 
above, C.NAE BALB in exergue, (S.309, Cr.382/1b, Syd. 
769b, B.Naevia 6). Fine - very fine, second with surface 
roughness. (2)

$100

3774*
L. Marcius Censorinus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.86 g), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, dotted 
border, rev. Satyr Marsyas, standing left, with wine skin on 
shoulder, behind him a column with figure at top, L.CENSOR 
before, (S.281, Cr.363/1d, Syd.737, RSC Marcia 24). Toned, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$120

The satyr Marsyas challenged the god Apollo to a contest of music. He lost 
and was flayed alive in a cave for his hubris.

3775*
C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.90 g), obv. Venus diademed head right, S.C. behind, rev. 
Victory in triga to right, CXVIIII number above, C.NAE 
BALB in exergue, (S.309, Cr.382/1b, Syd. 769b, B.Naevia 
6). Serrated edge, toned nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$150

3776*
L. Scribonius Libo, (62 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(4.00 g), obv. Bonus Eventus head to right, wearing diadem, 
around BON EVENT LIBO, rev. Scribonian well with 
garland, two lyres and tongs on step, SCRIBON below, 
PVTEAL above, (S.367, Cr.416/1b, Syd.928, Scribonia 8). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

3777*
L. Scribonius Libo, (62 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.81 g), obv. Bonus Eventus head to right, BON EVENT 
before, LIBO behind, rev. Scribonian well with garland and 
two lyres, tongs on step, PVTEAL above SCRIBON below, 
(S.367, Cr.416/1b, Syd.928, B.Scribonia 8). Lightly toned, 
large flan, nearly extremely fine/very fine. 

$150

3778*
L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (4.12 g), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS 
and lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS 
behind equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches, 
within A Q V A MAR, flower below horse, (S.382, Cr.425/1, 
Syd.919a, RSC Marcia 29). Patinated, nearly extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$250

3779*
P. Fonteius P.f. Capito, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (4.09 g), obv. Mars helmeted draped bust to right, 
trophy behind, P. FONTEIVS. P.F. CAPITO III. [VIR] 
around, rev. warrior on horseback thrusting spear at Gaul, 
slaying a third soldier, MN. FONT. TR. MIL, around above, 
(S.392, Cr.429/1, Syd.900, RSC Fonteia 17). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$400

60 obverse dies used for this coinage as calculated by Crawford.

3780*
Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio, (c.47-46 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Africa mint, (4.22 g), obv. laureate head of Jupiter 
to right, Q METEL PIVS around, rev. elephant standing 
to right, SCIPIO above, IMP in exergue, border of dots, 
(S.1379, Sear Imperators 45, RSC Caecilia 47, Cr.459/1, 
Syd. 1046). As struck, grey patina, good extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$750
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3781*
Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.77 g), obv. conjoined laureate heads of the Dioscuri to 
right, each surmounted by a star, RVFVS III VIR below 
and behind, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, holding 
scales and sceptre, Cupid on her shoulder, MN COR[DIVS] 
behind, (S.440, Cr.463/1a, Syd.976c, B.Cordia 2a). Toned, 
off centred, weak in places otherwise nearly extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$120

IMPERIAL

3782*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - 14 A.D.), silver denarius (3.70 g), Rome 
mint, M. Durmius moneyer, issued 19-18 B.C., obv. around 
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, bare head of Augustus to right, rev. 
M DVRMIVS III VIR, lion attacking stag to left, (S.-, RIC 
318, RSC 431, BMCRE 63). Toned, slightly off centred 
on the reverse, small scratch on obverse, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$2,000
Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 64, 24 September 2003 (lot 944) coming from the 
Tony Hardy Collection.

3783*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint, 
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 4 and later, (3.32 g), obv. laureate head 
of Augustus to right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER 
PATRIAE around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars standing 
facing, shields and spears between them, above on left 
simpulum to right, and on the right a lituus to left, in exergue 
[C L] CAESARE[S], around AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC 
IVVE[NT], (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC 43, BMC 519). Toned, 
nearly very fine, test mark on cheek, scarce. 

$300
In 2 B.C. Augustus received the title "Pater Patriae", an honour which 
particularly pleased him (Res Gestae, Divi Augusti 35). The reverse of this 
coin clearly represents Gaius and Lucius, his adopted sons, as heirs to the 
throne. They appear wearing the "toga virilis" and the spears and shields 
presented to them by the officers. The lituus and simpulum refer to the 
priesthoods (pontificate and augurate) which Augustus conferred upon them. 
Despite the death of Lucius in A.D. 2 and Gaius two years later, the reverse 
type continued to be struck until the end of Augustus' reign.

3784*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE quadrans, Rome mint, 
issued 5 B.C. by Apronius, Galus, Messalla and Sisenna, the 
IIIviri monetales, (2.70 g), obv. MESSALLA APRONIVS 
AAAFF around SC, rev. SISENNA GALVS III VIR around 
altar, (S.1701, RIC 455, C.530). Lightly patinated, well 
centred, extremely fine, rare as such. 

$200

3785*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, Rome mint, issued 16 
B.C. by C. Gallius Lupercus, (10.04 g), obv. bare head to 
right of Augustus around CAESAR AVGVSTVS TRIBVNIC 
POTEST, rev. C. GALLIVS LVPERCVS III VIR A A A F 
F around large SC, (S.1679, RIC 379, C.436, CBN 428). 
Brown patina, otherwise fine/good fine. 

$80

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection, bought from Baldwin's London with 
ticket.

3786*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 15-
16, (11.07 grams), obv. bare head of Tiberius to left, around 
TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VII, rev. PONTIF 
MAXIM TRIBVN POTEST XVII, Livia seated to right, with 
patera and sceptre, S C across, (S.1769, RIC 34, BMC 68, 
C.18). Extremely fine with green-black patination, rare. 

$1,000

3787*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE as, issued A.D. 35-36, (9.98 g), 
obv. laureate head of Tiberius to left, around TI CAESAR 
DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII, rev. winged caduceus S 
C across, around PONTIF MAXIM TRIBVN POTEST 
XXXVII, (S.1771, RIC 59, BMC 120). Good fine/very fine, 
well centred reverse, rough obverse surface, brown patina, 
scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from Baldwin's London with 
their ticket.
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3788*
Divus Augustus, (after AD 14), Orichalcum sestertius, (28.69 
g). Rome Mint, under Tiberius, issued A.D. 35-36, obv. OB 
CIVES SER inscribed on shield surrounded by oak wreath, 
DIVO AVGVSTO S P Q R around, two adduced Capricorns 
and globe below, rev. TI. CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST 
P M TR POT XXXVIII around large S C, (S.1763, RIC 
[Tiberius] 63, BMC 109, C. [Augustus] 303). Dark brown 
patina with minor reverse roughness, otherwise good very 
fine and rare. 

$800

Ex New York International Coin Convention, December 9, 1994.

3789*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue, 
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, issued 34-37 A.D., (9.14 
g), obv. radiate head to left of Augustus, around [DIVVS] 
AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. S C across, winged thunderbolt, 
(S.1791, RIC 83, BMC 157, C.249). Brown patina, with 
monogram countermark on reverse, weak in places, 
otherwise fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, as purchased from Baldwin's London with 
their ticket.

3790*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
41-42, (12.66 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, 
around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP, rev. 
CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing to left, 
holding sceptre, SC across in field, (S.1857, RIC 95, BMC 
140, C.14). With an old typed dealer's ticketark tone, well 
centred, extremely fine. 

$350

3791*
Nero as Caesar, (50-54 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
struck under Claudius, A.D. 51, (3.60 g), obv. bare head of 
Nero draped to right, around NERONI CLAVDIO DRVSO 
GERM COS DESIGN, rev. EQVESTER-OR DO-PRINCIPI-
IVVENT, in four lines on shield with vertical spear behind, 
(S.1918, RSC 97, RIC 79 [Claudius], Kaenel type 53 [unlisted 
dies]). Light toning, good very fine and rare. 

$1,600

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 75, 23 May 2007 (lot 1000).

3792*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, issued c.65, Rome mint, (10.61 
g), obv. radiate head to right of Nero, around IMP NERO 
CAESAR AVG GERM, rev. view of temple of Janus with 
latticed window to left and door on right, around PACE PR 
VBIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S C across field, (cf.S.1974, 
RIC 347, BMC 230). Bronze colour, weak in places of legend, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$500

3793
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, issued c.66, Lugdunum 
Mint, (22.81 g), obv. laureate head to left of Nero, globe at 
point of bust, around IMP NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG 
GERM PM TR P XIII PP, rev. Roma seated left on cuirass, 
holding Victory and parazonium, ROMA in exergue, S 
C across field, (cf.S.1961, RIC 332). Attractive brown 
patination, good very fine with an strong portrait, scarce 
in this condition. 

$800
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3794*
Galba, (July 68 - January 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.23 g), issued July - August 68, obv. head of Galba 
laureate to right around IMP SER GALBA CAESAR AVG 
P M, rev. IMP in exergue, Galba on horseback galloping to 
right, his right hand extended trailing behind him, (cf.S.2104, 
RSC 97, BMC 23, RIC 10). Attractive grey patination, good 
very fine/nearly very fine with a very fine portrait. 

$1,500

3795*
Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, (3.36 g), obv. laureate 
head right of Vitellius, A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR 
P around, rev. PONT MAXIM, Vesta on throne to right, 
holding wreath, (S.2200, RIC 107, RSC 72, BMC 34). Toned, 
very fine and rare in this condition. 

$750
Ex Spink Auction, London, No.3014, October 8, 2003 (lot 179).

3796*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D.70, (3.33 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax standing 
left with branch and caduceus, COS ITER TR POT around, 
(S.-, RIC 27, RSC 94g). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$150
Ex Superior, Los Angeles, in New York, December 9, 1994 (lot 930 part).

3797*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D.74, (3.16 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP [CAESAR V]ESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Vespasian 
seated to right on curule chair holding sceptre and branch, 
PON MAX TR P COS V around, (cf.S.2300, RIC 77, RSC 
364). Lightly toned, missing part of obverse legend otherwise 
very fine and scarce. 

$150
Ex Superior, Los Angeles, in New York, December 9, 1994 (lot 931 part).

3798*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of 
A.D. 78 (3.09 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG 
around, laureate head of Vespasian to right, rev. COS VII 
across, eagle standing on altar with head to right, (cf.S.2287, 
RIC 99a, BMC 180, RSC 121). Toned, good very fine/ very 
fine attractive patina, very scarce. 

$300

Ex Superior, Los Angeles, in New York, December 9, 1994 (lot 931 part).

The Reka-Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 1725 coins of 
Vespasian but only 6 of the variety.

3799*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Lugdunum mint, issued 
A.D. 72, (11.57 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIAN AVG COS IIII, rev. eagle 
standing facing to right on globe S C across, (cf.S.2362, RIC 
1202, BMC 822). Deep brown patina, nearly very fine/very 
fine, scarce with collector ticket. 

$150

3800
Vespasian, Titus and Domitian, identical cast copies of 
denarii with reverse of confronted heads of Titus and 
Domitian, (copies of S.2400). Fine - very fine. (3)

$50

3801*
Domitian, (90-91 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.41 
g), issued in 86 B.C., obv. laureate head of Domitian to right 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIIII, rev. 
IMP XI COS XII CENS P P P, Minerva advancing to right 
on galley holding a shield in left hand and javelin in right 
hand, owl at base on right, (S.2734, RIC 318 note, BMC 
159, RSC 196). Lightly toned, a delightful coin, extremely 
fine, very scarce. 

$500

Ex CNG eSale 247, January 12, 2011 (lot 277) their ticket.
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3802*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 86, (26.23 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XV CENS 
PER P P, rev. S C in exergue, Domitian standing left crowned 
by Victory, (S.2774, cf.RIC 322, C.510). Dark green patina, 
good very fine/nearly very fine, very scarce. 

$320

3803*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
Sept-Dec 96, (3.37 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, 
around IMP NERVA CAES AVG GERM P M TR P COS 
II P P, around AEQVITAS AVGVST, Aequitas standing left, 
holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.3019, RIC 1, BMC 1, RSC 
3). Unevenly patinated, good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

3804*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
97, (26.68 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, rev. around 
FORTVNA P R, Fortuna enthroned to left, holding corn 
ears and sceptre, (S.3046, RIC 85, BMC 110, C.80). Dark 
patina, fine/nearly fine, some roughness, scarce. 

$150

3805*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 102, Rome 
Mint, (3.24 g), obv. laureate head with slight drapery on 
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVA 
TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev. Victory standing to left, holding 
wreath and palm, around P M TR P COS IIII P P, (cf.S.3145, 
RIC 60, RSC 242a). Toned, nearly extremely fine with an 
attractive portrait. 

$150

3806*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome 
mint, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head with slight drapery 
on shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Dacian captive seated left 
mourning on a pile of arms including two curved swords, two 
spears and an shield, in exergue DAC CAP, around COS V 
P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, (cf.S.3136, RIC 98, RSC 120, 
BMC 390). Bright, good very fine and scarce. 

$250
Comemmorates the successful victories over the king Decebalus of the 
Dacians in the wars in 101-2, 105-6 A.D. resulting in the annexing of area 
of Dacia, West of the Siret river.

3807*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome 
mint, (3.08 g), obv. laureate bust draped on right shoulder 
to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC 
P M TR P, rev. Arabia standing to left, holding branch and 
bundle of canes, camel at feet on left, around COS V S P Q 
R OPTIMO PRINC, (cf.S.3118, RIC 142, RSC 89). Very 
fine or better and scarce. 

$150

3808*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 112-117 Rome 
mint, (3.22 g), obv. laureate head, draped bust to right of 
Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TR P 
COS VI P P, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus 
and cornucopiae, around SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (cf.
S.3161, RIC 271, RSC 404b). Nearly very fine, scarce. 

$60

3809*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 114-116 A.D., 
Rome Mint, (2.97 g), obv. laureate bust draped of Trajan 
to right, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO 
AVG GER DAC PARTHICO, rev. Mars advancing to right, 
holding trophy and spear, around P M TR P COS VI PP 
SPQR, (cf.S.3146, RIC 340, RSC 271); others (2), (2.86 g), 
rev. Aequitas with scales and cornucopiae (S.-. RIC 385, RSC 
1120); another (2.24 g) possibly plated, rev. Genius or Bonus 
Eventus standing left, holding patera, (cf.S.3149, RIC 183, 
RSC 394a). Lightly toned, mostly about fine. (3)

$150
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3810*
Trajan, (98-117 A.D.), AE dupondius, issued 114-117, Rome 
mint, (12.13 g), obv. IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P around, radiate 
and draped bust to right, rev. SENATVS POPVLVSQVE 
ROMANVS around, Felicitas standing to left, holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, S-C across fields. (cf.S.3192 
[sestertius], RIC 674, BMC 1027]. Nearly extremely fine 
and rare. 

$400

3811*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), copper as, issued 105, Rome mint, 
(11.01 g), obv. laureate draped bust with drapery on far 
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE 
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. 
legionary eagle between two standards, around S P Q R 
OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3238, RIC 588, C.579, BMC 946A). 
Dark patination, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$500

3812*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 125-8, (3.13 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian 
to right, drapery on right shoulder, around HADRIANVS 
AVGVSTVS, rev. around COS III, Diana standing right 
holding bow and arrow in left and right hand, (S.3466, RIC 
147, BMC 334, RSC 315a). Nearly extremely fine portrait, 
otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$120

3813*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 134-8, (3.30 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. Hadrian veiled 
standing to left, sacrificing with patera over tripod, around 
VOTA PVBLICA, (cf.S.3550, RIC II.3: 2325-2330, RSC 
1484a, BMC 780). Partially toned, very fine. 

$100

3814*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 136, Rome 
mint, (2.99 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. NILVS across 
top, Nilus reclining to right, holding reed and cornucopiae, 
hippopotamus before, crocodile in water below, (S.3508, 
RIC 310, BMC 862, RSC 991). Toned nearly very fine and 
rare. 

$200

The Reka Devnia hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 5892 coins of 
Hadrian, it contained only one coin of this type.

3815*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 123 (3.45 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
drapery on far shoulder around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. LIB AVG in exergue, around P 
M TR P COS DES III, Libetas seated to left on holding 
branch and sceptre, (cf.S.3502, RIC 127, RSC 903); Marcus 
Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 176, (3.16 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus Aurelius 
to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG GERM SARM, rev. 
around TR P XXX IMP VIII COS III, Roma standing to left, 
holding Victory and spear (S.4939, RIC 352, RSDC 929a). 
Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$150

3816*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 126, (14.30 g), obv. radiate head of Hadrian to right, 
around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS III, Fides 
standing to right, holding a basket of fruit and grain ears, 
(S.3658, RIC 656, C.388). Bright yellow bronze patination, 
good very fine, well centred, rare. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 130, lot 4476.
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3817*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
126, (11.48 grams), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. SALVS AVGVSTI 
around, COS III in exergue, Salus standing to left, holding 
a patera in her left hand feeding snake coiled coming out 
of the altar, (S.3692, RIC 678 variety (no drapery], C.1367 
variety, BMC 1349). Dark green patina with well defined 
portrait, extremely fine. 

$500

3818*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 134, Rome Mint, 
(11.82 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, around 
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. Roma in military 
dress standing left, holding spear and clasping right hands 
with Hadrian who stands right holding scroll, around 
ADVENTVS AVG, S C in exergue, (cf.S.3455, RIC II 2072 
[R], Strack [1933] 642, Paris 5682). Well centred, toned, 
extremely fine and rare. 

$240

Ex Stephen Cole, Sydney Coin Fair, c.1995.

3819*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.64 g), issued 134, obv. SABINA AVGVSTA, 
bust right, rev. IVNONI REGINAE, Juno standing left 
holding patera and sceptre, (S.3921, RIC 395a, RSC 43). 
Nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$150

3820*
Antoninus Pius (A.D. 138 - 161), silver denarius, Rome mint 
(3.01 g), obv. bare head right, around IMP T AEL CAES 
HAD RI ANTONINVS, rev. Fides standing front, head to 
right, holding corn-ears in right hand and dish of fruit in 
her left hand, around AVG PIVS P M T - R P COS DES II, 
(S.4055, BMC.23, RIC.12, RSC 79). Bright, minor obverse 
scratches, nearly extremely fine. 

$120

3821*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued 139, (3.27 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT COS II, Fortuna 
standing to left holding rudder and cornucopiae, (S.4116, 
RIC 49, RSC 859, BMC 100). Very fine - good very fine. 

$120

With collector's ticket.

3822*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 145-147, (3.46 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT COS IIII, Liberalitas 
standing left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, LIB IIII below, 
(S.4089, RIC 155 type 2, RSC 490a, BMC 567). Bright, 
nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$120

part

3823*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued 154-155, (3.42 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P TR P XVIII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona 
standing left holding two corn ears and resting left hand on 
modius set on a prow, (S.4068, BMC 809, RIC 239, RSC 
292) (illustrated); Egypt, Alexandria, Galba (A.D. 68-69), 
billon tetradrachm, year 2 = A.D. 68-69, (7.27 g), obv. Galba 
laureate head to right, rev. helmeted, draped bust of Roma 
right, holding spear and shield, (S.683, Koln 232, Milne 317, 
BMC 16.24,197); two Baktrian drachms, one Hermaios, 
(c.105-90 B.C.), the other Apollodotos II, (c.110-80 B.C.). 
Toning, good fine - good very fine. (4)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3824*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 165, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. aroundP M TR P XIX IMP II COS III, 
Felicitas standing to left, foot on globe, holding caduceus and 
cornucopiae, (S.4921, RIC 133, RSC 476a). Sharp, cabinet 
patina,extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$200
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3825*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, issue struck 
at Rome in A.D.177, (21.40 g), obv. M ANTONINVS 
AVG GERM SARM TR P XXXI, head laureate to right, 
rev. around IMP VIII COS III P P, S C low in field, DE 
GERMANIS in exergue, pile of arms, (S.-, RIC 1184, C. 
163) Toning, some surface roughness, otherwise very fine, 
and rare. 

$200

3826*
Marcus Aurelius, (161-180 A.D.), AE As, Rome mint, 
issued 180, (8.92 g), obv. laureate head right, M AVREL 
ANTONINVSAVG, rev. she-wolf standing right within cave, 
suckling twins Remus and Romulus, around TR P XXXIIII 
IMP X COS III P P, S C in exergue, (S.5076, RIC III 1247, 
C.976, BMC 1715). Dark green attractive pattination, good 
very fine, rare. 

$300

An reverse recalling the foundation of Rome.

3827*
Marcus Aurelius, (161-180 A.D.), AE dupondius, Rome 
Mint, (13.66 g), obv. bearded head right, rev. seated male 
and female Sarmatian captives flanking trophy, (S.- RIC III 
1188) (illustrated); another, (13.95 g), rev. Salus standing 
left, holding sceptre and feeding serpent rising from altar, 
(S.5042, RIC 965) (illustrated); others including, rev. winged 
thunderbolt, (RIC 1219) (2); rev. Aequitas standing standing 
left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (RIC 1232) (2); rev. 
Victory walking left, holding wreath and palm, (RIC 1028) 
(3); rev. Victory standing right, placing a shield inscribed 
VIC GER in two lines on trunk of palm, (RIC 1031); others. 
Good fine - good very fine. (19)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3828*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 161, Rome mint, (3.41 g), obv. 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. SAECVLI 
FELICIT, throne on which are seated two infant boys, 
(S.5260, RSC 191, RIC 712, BMC 139). Toned nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

Twin sons Commodus and Antoninus were born to Marcus Aurelius and 
Faustina Junior just a few months after Marcus Aurelius ascended the 
imperial throne. The former became emperor and the latter died at the age 
of four years.

3829*
Lucius Verus, by Marcus Aurelius, in honour of Divus Lucius 
Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 169, Rome 
mint, (2.78 g), obv. DIVVS VERVS, bare head to right, rev. 
pyramidal crematorium of four storeys, garlanded base, the 
door on second level, the apex surmounted by emperor in 
quadriga facing, around CONSECRATIO, (S.5206, BMC 
505, RIC 596b, RSC 58). Toned, nearly extremely fine/ good 
very fine, scarce. 

$250

3830*
Lucius Verus, (161-169 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 166-
167 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head of Lucius 
Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, 
rev. TR P VII IMP IIII COS III around, Victory advancing to 
left, holding wreath and palm, (S.5360, RIC 574, RSC 295, 
BMC 450). Very fine, scarce. 

$120

3831*
Commodus, as Caesar, (A.D. 166-177), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 175-6, (3.19 g), obv. bare headed and 
draped bust of Commodus to right, around COMMODO 
CAES AVG FIL GERM SARM, rev. around HILA RITAS, 
Hilaritas standing facing, head to left, holding long palm 
and cornucopiae, (S.5544, RIC 611, RSC 216, BMC 644). 
Lightly toned, traces of mint bloom, nearly extremely fine 
and rare. 

$300

Ex CNG eSale 321, January 14, 2009 (lot 321) coming from the White 
Mountain Collection. 
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3832*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 183-
184 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.24 g), obv. laureate head to right 
of Commodus, around M COMMODVS ANTON AVG 
PIVS, Rev. P M TR P VIIII IMP VI COS IIII P P, around, 
Mars standing to right, holding reversed spear and leaning 
on shield, (cf.S.5716, RIC 71, BMC 119, RSC 427). Good 
very fine, scarce. 

$120

3833*
Crispina, wife of Commodus, (m. A.D.177), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issued 180-2, (3.20 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Crispina with hair bound up behind head, around 
CRISPINA AVGVSTA, rev. VENVS around, Venus standing 
to left, holding apple and drawing up drapery from shoulder, 
(S.6002, RIC 286a, RSC 35). Good very fine and scarce. 

$120

3834*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome 
mint issued A.D. 195, (2.91 g), obv. bare head of Clodius 
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. 
around COS II, Aesculapius standing left, feeding snake 
which coils up around staff at his side, (S.6140, RIC 2, 
BMC 88, RSC 9). Toned, nearly extremely fine/good very 
fine and very scarce. 

$400

3835*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
200, Rome mint, (3.42 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS AVG PART MAX, 
rev. Victory hovering to left, holding open wreath with both 
hands over shield set on base, around PM TR P VIII COS II 
PP, (S.6333, RIC 150, RSC 454). Toned, nearly extremely 
fine/good very fine, scarce. 

$100

3836*
Septimius Severus, (193-211), AE as, Rome mint, issued 211, 
(11.77 g), obv. SEVERVS PIVS AVG BRIT, laureate bearded 
head to right, rev. around FORT RED TR P XIX COS III 
P P, Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, 
wheel under seat, SC in exergue, (S.6461, RIC 810, C.155, 
BMC 414). Dark green patination,surface roughness, nearly 
very fine and scarce. 

$100

3837*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 216, (3.24 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, 
rev. Venus seated to left, hand extended holding sceptre in 
left hand, around VENVS GENETRIX, (S.7106, RIC 388c 
[Caracalla], RSC 212). Bluish patination, as struck, well 
centred, good extremely fine, very scarce. 

$250

3838*
Caracalla, (as Caesar), (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 
196, Rome mint, (3.50 g), obv. bare head draped to right of 
Caracalla, around M AVR ANTONI NVS CAES, rev. lituus, 
apex, bucranium and simpulum, around SEVERI AVG PII 
FIL, (S.6679, RIC 4, RSC 587). Slightly short on flan, toned, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$100

3839*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 199, 
Rome mint, (3.18 g), obv. laureate older boy's bust draped 
and cuirassed to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS 
AVGVSTVS, rev. Caracalla in military dress, standing facing 
head to left, holding Victory on globe and reversed spear, 
captive at feet seated to left, around SEVERI PII AVG FIL, 
(S.6888, BMC 172, RIC 45, C.590). Dark tone, good very 
fine, scarce. 

$100
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3840*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 205, 
Rome mint, (3.54 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right 
of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea 
Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated facing head 
right on lion leaping to right, over water which gushes from 
rock, around weak in places, INDVLGE NTIA AVGG, IN 
CARTH in exergue, (S.6806, RIC 130a, RSC 97). Toned, 
good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

The type refers to a special type of favour shown to Carthage, (capital of 
Severus' native province). It appears to be connected to the city's water 
supply (perhaps a new aqueduct). The principle deity of Carthage was 
known to the Romans as Dea Caelestis, 'Celestial goddess'. Although not 
named on the coin, there can be little doubt that she is the figure shown 
riding on the lion.

3841*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 206, Rome 
mint, (3.45 g), obv. laureate head bust to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Mars standing to 
left, resting on spear reversed and shield, around PONTIF 
TR P VIIII COS II, (cf.S.6859, RIC 83, RSC 424). Toned, 
nearly very fine. 

$60

3842*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 209, Rome 
mint, (3.39 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Caracalla standing 
to right, resting foot on helmet and on reversed spear and 
holding parazonium, around PONTIF TR P X COS II, 
(cf.S.6869, RIC 95, RSC 440). Dark patination, nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

3843*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, Rome 
mint, (3.00 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Hercules naked 
standing half-left, holding branch and club with lion's skin, 
around P M TR P XVI COS IIII P P, (cf.S.6828, RIC 206, 
RSC 221). Nearly as struck, extremely fine. 

$150

3844*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 210-213, 
Rome mint, (2.90 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Liberalitas 
standing half-left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, around 
LIBERALITAS AVG VI, (S.6815, RIC 216, RSC 129). 
Exremely fine or better. 

$150

3845*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, Rome 
mint, (2.92 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Providentia 
standing facing head left, holding wand over globe and 
sceptre, around PROVIDENTIAE DEORVM, (S.6879, RIC 
227, RSC 529). Toned, very fine. 

$80

3846*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE sestertius, issued 210-213, 
Rome Mint, (22.00 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed 
to right of Caracalla, around M AVREL ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG GERM, rev. Aesculapius standing facing head to left, 
holding snake-entwined staff, Telesphorus at his feet to left, 
globe to right, around P M TR P XVIII IMP III, COS IIII P 
P, S C across field, (S.6933, RIC 538a, C.329). Attractive 
deep brown patina, good very fine and very scarce. 

$800

3847*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE sestertius, issued 215, Rome 
Mint, (24.72 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed to 
right of Caracalla, around M AVREL ANTONI]NVS PIVS 
AVG GERM, rev. Aesculapius standing facing head to left, 
holding snake-entwined staff, Telesphorus at his feet to left, 
globe to right, around P M TR P XVIII IMP III, COS IIII P P, 
S C across field, (S.6933, RIC 538a, C.329). Attractive brown 
patina, good very fine and very rare in this condition. 

$400
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3848*
Plautilla (wife of Caracalla), (c.A.D. 202-205), silver 
denarius, issued 204, (3.59 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla 
to right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus naked to 
waist standing half left with apple and palm, at side a shield, 
before her cupid, around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.7074, BMC 
429, RIC 369, RSC 25). Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$100

3849*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 199, silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.59 g), obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, 
bare-headed bust draped to right, rev. around NOBILITAS, 
Nobilitas standing frontal, head to right, holding sceptre 
and palladium, (S.7184, BMC 223-7, RIC 13a, RSC 90). 
Extremely fine and scarce with a delightful golden blue 
patination. 

$150

3850*
Geta, (A.D. 209-212), silver denarius, issued 199-200, 
Laodicea mint, (3.17 g), obv. laureate bust to right, around 
P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, rev. SEVERI PII AVG FIL, 
lituus, knife, jug, simpulum and sprinkler, (S.7201, RIC 
107, RSC 189, BMC 754). Gold and blue patination, good 
very fine, scarce. 

$120
3851
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(2.78 g), issued Spring-Summer 217, obv. bearded Macrinus 
laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL 
SEV MACRINVS AVG. rev. Jupiter standing to left, holding 
thunderbolt and sceptre, small figure iof Macrinus standing 
to left, around IOVI CONSERVATORI, (S.7337, RIC 76, 
BMC 20, RSC 37). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$150

3852*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (25.53 
g), issued A.D. 217, obv. Macrinus cuirassed bust to right, 
around IMP CAES M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG. rev. 
Salus seated left, feeding snake from altar, holding , sceptre, 
around SALVS PVBLICA, S C in exergue, (S.7398, RIC 125, 
C.120, BMC 97). Nearly very fine/very fine and very rare. 

$1,200

3853*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 218, (3.22 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around VICTOR ANTONINI AVG, Victory 
running right holding wreath and palm, (cf.S.7553, RIC 156, 
RSC 289). Lightly toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$200
Elagabalus was born c203 and his full name was (Sextus) Varius Avitus 
Bassianus. His family held hereditary rights to the priesthood of the sun 
god Elagabal and he held the position of the high priest at Emesa. Herodian 
writes that Macrinus came to power to stop any rise of the family of 
Caracalla against him he exiled them to their estate at Emesa. Julia Maesa 
grandmother, of Elagabalus began to plot to overthrow Macrinus and 
elevate the fourteen year old grandson to the imperial throne. The third 
legion supported the claim and on May 16, 218 he was declared emperor. 
This coin commemorates this elevation as a victory against other soldiers 
who supported Macrinus and his defeat eventually resulted in him and his 
son Diadumenian being executed. The Senate accepted his claim as the son 
of Caracalla and issued this coin type.

3854*
Elagabulus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 220-1, (3.39 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. around 
VICTORIA AVG, Victory hovering between two shields, 
star in right field, (S.7554, RIC 161, RSC 300a). As struck 
with original mint bloom, good extremely fine, very scarce 
as such. 

$200

3855*
Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222), 
silver denarius, (3.27 g), Rome mint, issued 220-222, obv. 
draped bust to right, IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev. VENVS 
CAELESTIS, Venus standing to left, holding apple and 
sceptre, star in right field, (S.7719, RIC 241, RSC 8a, BMC 
49). Light patination, extremely fine, scarce. 

$150

3856*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-225), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-219, (3.58 g), obv. 
draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. PIETAS 
AVG, Pietas standing left sacrificing over altar, holding box 
of incense, (S.7754, BMC 73, RIC 263, RSC 29). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$120
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3857*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (218-222 A.D.), 
silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.23 g), obv, draped bust right, 
IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. around SAECVLI FELICITAS, 
Felicitas standing to left, sacrificing out of patera over altar 
holding caduceus, star right, (S.7757, RIC 271, RSC 45). 
Lightly patinated, extremely fine. 

$150

3858*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222, 
d.225), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (23.13 g), obv. draped 
bust of Julia Maesa to right wearing diadem, around IVLIA 
MAES A AVGVSTA, rev. PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated to 
left raising veil and holding sceptre, (S.7764, RIC 420, C.42, 
BMC 391). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$300

3859*
Julia Paula (first wife of Elagabalus), (A.D. 219-220), AE 
dupondius/as, issued 219, (10.11 g), obv. draped bust of Julia 
Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Elagabalus 
and Julia Paula, accompanied by Concordia facing, around 
CONCORDIA AETERNA, SC in exergue, (S.7663, RIC 
387, C.15, BMC 422). Good fine and very rare. 

$300

3860*
Severus Alexander as Caesar, (A.D.222-235), silver 
denarius, issued 221-222, Rome mint, (3.77 g), obv. bare-
headed bust to right, draped and cuirassed, around M AVR 
ALEXANDER CAES, rev. INDVLGENTIA AVG, Spes 
walking to left, holding up flower and raising skirt,(S.7793, 
RIC 2, RSC 65, BMC 264). Toned, very minor surface marks, 
extremely fine/good very fine, very rare. 

$500

3861*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
226, Rome mint, (2.83 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped, 
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. P M TR 
P V COS II P P, emperor to left, sacrificing at altar, holding 
patera, (S.7899, RIC 55, RSC 289). Brilliant, extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Retail with descriptive ticket.

3862*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
232, Rome mint, (3.39 g), obv. laureate bust to right, 
draped, around IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS AVG, rev. SPES 
P VBLICA, Spes standing to left, holding flower and raising 
skirt, (S.7927, RIC 254, RSC 546). Bright, full flan, as struck, 
uncirculated, with about full mint bloom, scarce type and 
rare in this condition. 

$200

3863*
Severus Alexander, (222-235 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 
231-235 A.D., Rome mint, (3.44 g), obv. Laureate bust 
to right of Severus Alexander, draped seen from the front, 
IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS AVG around, rev. IOVI PRO 
PVGNATORI around, Jupiter standing facing, nude but for 
cloak, in fighting attitude, inclined to left but head to right, 
holding thunderbolt, (cf.S.7870, RIC 239, BMC 825, RSC 
84). Lightly toned, good extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

3864*
Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), AE sestertius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 230, (19.87 g), obv. laureate head of 
Severus Alexander to right with slight drapery on left 
shoulder, around IMP SEV ALE XANDER AVG, rev. around 
VICTORIA AVGVSTI, S C across field at base, Victory 
standing to right, foot on helmet, writing VOT V on shield 
fixed to palm-tree, (S.8021, RIC 616, C.567, BMC 643). 
Extremely fine/nearly extremely fine. 

$200
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3865*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 232, 
Rome mint, (17.97 g), obv. laureate bust to right, around 
IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS AVG, rev. PROVIDENTIA AVG, 
Annona standing left, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, 
(S.8014, RIC 642, C.503). Extremely fine, scarce in this 
condition. 

$300

3866*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, issued 230, Rome mint, (3.20 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MA MAEA AVG, rev. 
FELICITAS PVBLICA around, Felicitas seated left holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.8210, RIC 338, RSC 24). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$120

3867*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
AE sestertius, Rome Mint, (18.88 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MAMA EA AVGVSTA, rev. 
FELICI T AS PVBLICA, Felicitas standing to left, holding 
caduceus, leaning on column, (S.8228, RIC 676, C.21). Deep 
brown toning, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 130, lot 4573. Previously Spink, Australia, 
privately, February 5, 1977.

3868*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
brass dupondius, issued 228, (10.95 g), obv. diademed bust 
right, around IVLIA MAMA EA AVGVSTA, rev. Felicitas 
standing front with caduceus and leaning on column, around 
FELICITAS PVBLICA, S C across, (S.8238, RIC 678, C.23, 
BMC 493). Brass coloured with dark patination, very fine 
or better and scarce. 

$150

One of a rare series of dupondii issued in this period made with brass to 
identify its denomination.

3869*
Orbiana, wife of Severus Alexander, (m.A.D.225), AE 
sestertius, special marriage issue of Alexander, Rome 
Mint, 225 A.D., (21.85 g), obv. SALL BARBIA ORBIANA 
AVG around, diademed bust draped to right, rev. around 
CONCORDIA AVGVSTORVM, Concordia seated to left, 
holding patera and double cornucopiae, SC in exergue, 
(S.8193, RIC 655, C.4, BMC 293). Attractive brownpatina, 
nearly very fine and rare. 

$200

3870*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
(22.74 g), issued 236-238, obv. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG 
GERM, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. SALVS 
AVGVSTI, Salus seated to left feeding snake rising from altar, 
S C in exergue, (S.8338, RIC 85, C.92). Good very fine with 
with attractive dark green patina, very scarce. 

$250

3871*
Maximus I, (236-238 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.77 g), obv. bare head bust of Maximus to right draped 
and seen slightly from behind, MAXIMVS CAES GERM, rev. 
PRINC IVVENTVTIS around, Maximus in military dress, 
standing half left holding baton and transverse spear with 
point downwards, to right two standards, (S.8406, RIC 3, 
BMC 211-2, RSC 10). Partially toned, some surface marks, 
nearly very fine, scarce. 

$300
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3872*
Maximus as Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, (26.69 
g), Rome Mint, 3rd emission of Maximinus I, issued 236-7, 
obv. MAXIMVS CAES GERM, bare headed draped bust to 
right of Maximus, rev. PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Maximus 
standing left, holding rod and spear, with two standards set 
in ground behind, S C across, (S.8411, RIC 13, BMC 213, 
C.14). Dark brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare 
in this condition. 

$600

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously Triton XVI, lot 1113 with 
tickets.

3873*
Maximus as Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, (19.46 g), 
obv. C [I]VL VERVS MAXIMVS CAES, bare headed draped 
bust to right of Maximus, rev. PIETAS AVG, sacrificial 
implements, SC in exergue, (S.8408, RIC 6, C.5). Deep green 
and brown patina, very fine - good very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Fisher, 2016. Previously Kress, Munich, 26/10/1976.

3874*
Pupienus, (238 A.D.), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(4.60 g), obv. Radiate bust to right, of Pupienus draped and 
cuirassed seen from behind, around IMP CAES PVPIEN 
MAXIMVS AVG, rev. PATRES SENATVS around, two 
clasped hands, (S.8522, RIC 11b, BMC 92-94, C.21). Toned, 
good very fine/very fine, rare. 

$500

3875*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, issued summer 
241, Rome mint, (3.26g), obv.laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust to right of Gordian III, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 
FEL AVG, rev. Salus standing to right, feeding snake held 
in her arms, around SALVS AVGVSTI, (S.8681, RIC 129A, 
C.325). Bright with golden patination, several minor hoard 
spots on obverse, extremely fine and scarce. 

$120

This is a special issue to commemorate the marriage of Gordian III and 
Sabina Tranquillina in the summer of 241.

3876*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued 241-3, (4.60 g), obv. radiate bust right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. IOVI STATORI 
with Jupiter standing facing resting on sceptre holding 
thunderbolt, (S.8615, RIC 84, RSC 109). Extremely fine, 
toned with some mint bloom. 

$100

3877*
Gordian III, issued as Caesar, under Balbinus and Pupienus, 
(A.D. April-July 238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (20.47 
g), obv. bare headed and draped bust of Gordian to right, 
around M ANT GORDIANVS CAES, rev. around PIETAS 
AVGG, SC in exergue, lituus, knife, paterea, jug, simpulum 
and sprinkler (emblems of priestly colleges), (S.8559, RIC 3 
[p.177], BMC 64-66, C.183). Deep chocolate patina, good 
very fine and very rare. 

$1,000
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3878*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 238-9, (20.00 g), obv. laureate bust of Gordian 
III to right draped and cuirassed, around IMP CAES M 
ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, 
S C across field, Fides standing left holding standard and 
transverse sceptre, (S.8706, RIC 254a, C.88, Hunter 74). 
Superb even brown patination, on large round flan, nearly 
extremely fine, very rare so nice, one of the finest known. 

$500

3879*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 242-4 (23.25 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust 
of Gordian III to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 
FEL AVG, rev. around SECVRITAS AVG, SC in exergue, 
Securitas seated left, holding a sceptre and propping head 
on left hand, (S.8739, RIC 312, C.333). Deeply toned, good 
very fine, scarce in this condition. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, previously from CNG Auction 305, June 26, 
2013, (lot 322) where it realised US $190 hammer, with CNG ticket.

3880*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
239, (10.30 g), obv. laureate bust of Gordian III to right, 
around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. Salus 
standing right holding serpent, feeding it from a patera, 
around SALVS AVG, S C across, (cf.S.8801, RIC 260b, C.-). 
Dark patination, nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$150

3881*
Philip I, (244-249 A.D.), silver antoninianus, issued 244-5 
A.D., Rome Mint, (5.08 g), obv. radiate head right, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. PAX AETERNA around, 
Pax standing left holding branch and sceptre, (S.9266, RIC 
231c, C. 23) (illustrated); Lightly patinated extremely fine, 
with some mint bloom. 

$100

3882*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 244-245, (20.28 g), obv. laureate bust of Philip I to 
right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS 
AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, S C across field, Fides 
standing to left, holding two standards, (S.8994, RIC 172a, 
C.59). Brown patination, good very fine, scarce. 

$250

3883*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 245-247, (21.52 g), obv. laureate bust of Philip I to 
right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS 
AVG, rev. around AEQVITAS AVG, S C across field, Aequitas 
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.8987, 
RIC 166a, cf.C.10). Attractive light brown patination, nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

3884*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), AE 
sestertius, Rome Mint, (19.01 g), obv. diademed draped 
bust with large head to right, around MARCIA OTACIL 
SEVERA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left holding sceptre, 
around PVDICITIA AVG, SC in exergue, (S.2639, RIC 209a, 
C.55). Light green toning, nearly extremely fine and scarce 
in this condition. 

$240

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4820).
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3885*
Philip II, (as Caesar), (A.D. 244-247), silver antoninianius, 
Rome mint, issued 245-246, (4.47 g), obv. radiate bust 
to right, around M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES, rev. Philip in 
military dress standing right, holding globe and spear, around 
PRINCIPI IVVENT, (S.9242, RIC 216c, RSC 54). Light grey 
tone, good very fine. 

$80

3886*
Trajan Decius, (249-251 A.D.), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, (4.03 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around 
IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia standing 
left with staff, around DACIA, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16). 
Extremely fine. 

$150

The staff represents the personification of the province of Dacia. Some have 
interpreted the head of the staff as that of an ass. Recent scholarship have 
indicated that it is actually capped by a wolf's head.

3887*
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-
251), sestertius, Rome Mint, (17.94 g), obv. diademed bust 
to right, around HERENNIA ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. 
Pudicitia seated to left, drawing veil, holding sceptre, around 
PVDICITIA AVG, S C in exergue, (S.9505, RIC 136b, C.22). 
(S.6628, RIC 859). Very fine with minor earthen patination, 
very scarce. 

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4871) part.

3888*
Mariniana, wife of Valerian I, (c.253-260 A.D.), base silver 
antoninianus, Rome Mint, (3.08 g), obv. Diademed and 
veiled bust, draped to right of Mariniana, all on crescent, 
around DIVAE MARINIANAE, rev. CONSECRATIO, 
around, peacock flying to right, carrying empress to heaven, 
(S.10070, RIC 6, C.16, Cunetio Hoard 643 [63 spec.]). 
Lightly toned, good very fine and very scarce. 

$150

3889*
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), interesting double striking, billon 
antoninianus, issued in sole reign (265-267), Rome mint 
(2.81 g), obv. radiate head right, GALLIEN[VS AVG] around, 
rev. SECVRIT PE[RPET], Securitas resting on a column to 
left, (cf.S.10359, RIC 516, RSC 961). Good very fine and 
very rare as a double strike. 

$100

3890*
Salonina, wife of Gallienus (died A.D. 268), silver 
antoninianus, Antioch Mint, issued 265, (3.59 g), obv. 
diademed and draped bust to right, set on crescent, around 
SALONINA AVG, rev. Ceres seated to left, holding corn 
ears and torch, around CERERI AVG, (S.10627, RSC.22, 
RIC 90); another similar Antioch Mint, (3.44 g), rev. Venus 
standing left, resting shield, transverse sceptre, holding 
helmet, PXV in exergue, VENVS AVG around, (S.10654, 
RSC 113, RIC 86). Both wth mint bloom, extremely fine. 
(2)

$100

3891*
Quietus, (A.D. 260-261), billon antoninianus, uncertain 
Syrian mint, (4.43 g), obv. radiate bust of Quietus to right, 
around IMP C FVL QVIETUS P F AVG, rev. APOLINI 
CONSERVA, Apollo standing left holding laurel branch 
and resting on lyre, trace of star in left field, (S.10819, RIC 
3, RSC 4a). Toned, traces of mint bloom, of good weight, 
very good surface, extremely fine/good very fine and very 
rare as such, with ticket. 

$400
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3892*
Marius, (268 A.D.), copper antoninianus, Trier Mint 
(Cunetio attribution), Cologne Mint (RIC), (3.45 g), obv. 
radiate bust of Marius to right, draped and cuirassed 
viewed from front, around IMP C MARIVS P F AVG, 
rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM around, two hands joined 
together, (S.11119, RIC 6, C.8, Cunetio Hoard 2504 [17 
spec.]). Attractively toned, extremely fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4843).

3893*
Probus, (276-282 A.D.), copper antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(3.56 g), obv. Radiate bust, cuirassed, of Probus to right, 
around PROBVS P F AVG, rev. ADVENTVS AVG around, 
Emperor riding to left right hand raised, left hand holds 
sceptre, at foot a captive, in exergue R thunderbolt Z, (cf.
S.11953, RIC 158, C.-). Dark patination, extremely fine. 

$100

3894*
Probus, (276-282 A.D.), copper antoninianus, Ticinum 
Mint, (4.06 g), obv. Radiate bust, cuirassed, of Probus to 
right, around IMP C PROBVS AVG, rev. PROVIDENT 
AVG around, Providentia standing to left holding globe and 
sceptre, in exergue BXXI, (cf.S.12013, RIC 552, C.478). 
Dark patination, traces of red, extremely fine. 

$100

3895*
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, Londinium 
(London) Mint, issued 289-290 A.D., (3.53 g), obv. radiate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Carausius to right, around IMP 
CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. around P A X AVG Pax standing 
to left, holding branch and vertical sceptre, F-O across, ML 
in exergue, (S.13639A, RIC 101, C.193). Dark tone, very 
fine, scarce in this condition. 

$100

Ex Noble Sale 116, lot 4941. Previously Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection previously 
from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3912) the Clive Shute Collection and 
C.J.Martin (Coins) Ltd., London 14.12.81. With tickets.

3896*
Allectus, (A.D. 293-296), billon antoninianus, London Mint, 
issued 293-6 A.D., (5.05 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of 
Allectus to right, around IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG, rev. 
PAX AVG, Pax standing left, S A across, ML in exergue, 
(S.13818, RIC 28, C.31, Webb 37-39, Askew 477). Green 
toning, some earthen patination, traces of silvering, good 
very fine and very scarce. 

$250

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously CNG Auction 404, lot 573. The RJM 
Collection. With tickets.

3897*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), silver argenteus, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. c.294-5, (3.04 g), obv. laureate head of Diocletian 
to right, around DIOCLETI ANVS AVG, rev. around 
VIRTVS MILITVM, the four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod 
before city enclosure with six turrets, plain below, (S.12617, 
RIC 27a, RSC 516e, Jelocnik 40a). Toned, with golden-blue 
enhancement, well centred, as struck uncirculated and very 
rare. 

$1,200

Ex Freeman & Sear 2005.

3898*
Maximian, (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis, Lyons 
Mint, issued A.D. 301-303, (10.87 g), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS 
P AVG, rev. around GENIO POPU L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, B to right, 
in exergue PLC, (S.13265, RIC 70 B). Toning, nearly very 
fine. 

$50

With collector's ticket.
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3899
Maximian, (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis, Heraclea 
mint, issued A.D. 297-8, (10.33 g), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPU L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in exergue 
HTB, (S.13265, RIC 19b). Even brown toning, some surface 
roughness, very fine and scarce. 

$60

3900*
Maximian, as Augustus, second reign, (A.D. 286-305, 
306-308, 310), AE follis, London Mint, issued A.D. 307, 
(7.32 g), obv. laureate bust cuirassed to right of Maximian, 
around DN MAXIMIANO P F AVG, rev. around GENIO 
POP ROM, Genius standing to left, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, in exergue PLN, (S.13444, RIC 90, C.147). 
Dark patination, Very fine and rare. 

$120

A similar example in our Sale 125 (lot 4911) realised $160.

3901*
Galerius Maximian, (305-311 A.D.), AE Follis, issued as 
Caesar 298 A.D., Carthage Mint, (8.22 g), obv. around 
MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES, laureate bust to right of 
Galerius Maximian, rev. FELIX ADVENT AVGG NN 
around, Africa standing facing, head to left, holding standard 
and elephant tusk, lion to left, I, PKD in exergue, (S.14336, 
RIC vi, p.426, No.26b, cf.C.28). On large broad flan good 
very fine and rare. 

$100

3902*
Galerius Maximian, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-311), AE follis, 
Trier mint, issued A.D. 298-299, (11.10 g), obv. laureate bust 
wearing cuirass to left of Maximian, around MAXIMIANVS 
NOBIL CAES, rev. around GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, 
Genius standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, 
in exergue TR, A - * in field, (S.14346, RIC 362b). Nearly 
extremely fine, rare some silvering. 

$100

3903*
Galeria Valeria, second wife of Galerius, (A.D. 305-311), AE 
follis, Cyzicus mint, (6.06 g), issued 308-310, obv. diademed 
and draped bust to right of Galeria Valeria, around, GAL 
VAL ERIA AVG, rev. VENERI V ICTRICI, Venus standing 
to left holding apple, in exergue MKD, (S.14596, RIC p. 
585, 38) Extremely fine. 

$150

3904*
Maximinus II, (A.D. 309-313), AE folles, London Mint, 
(4.23 g), obv. laureate head to right, around IMP C GAL 
VAL MAXIMINVS PF AVG, rev. GENIO POP ROM, Genio 
standing left, tower on head, loins draped, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, star in right field, PLN in exergue, (S.14732, 
RIC 209b). Toning, very fine. 

$50

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Noble Sale 129, lot 3565 (part). With 
ticket.

part

3905*
Maximinus II, (A.D. 309-313), as Caesar, AE follis, 
Alexandria Mint, issued 308-310, (9.56 g), obv. laureate 
head right, around GAL VAL MAXIMINVS NOB CAES, 
rev. GENIO CA ESARIS, Genius standing to left with patera 
and cornucopiae, K A/P in field, ALE in exergue, (S.14730, 
RIC 99aA) (illustrated); others, similar reverse, various 
mints, (6); another, rev. Moneta standing left, holding scales 
and cornucopiae, (RIC 126b). Toning, good fine - extremely 
fine. (8)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



453

part

3906*
Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, issued 316-317, 
Heraclea Mint, (3.12 g), obv. laureate draped bust to left 
of Licinius, globe and sceptre in one hand, around IMP 
LICI NINVS AVG, rev. camp gate with three turrets, seven 
stone layers, around PROVIDEN TIAE AVGG, HTE in 
exergue, (cf.S.15211, RIC 15) (illustrated); another similar; 
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, Thessalonica Mint, 
(2.44 g), 316-317, obv. Constantine bust left, around IMP 
CONSTANTINVS AVG, rev. Jupiter standing left holding 
victory, leaning on sceptre, eagle at feet and holding Victory 
on globe around IOVI CONS ERVATORI, in exergue palm 
branch SMN, (cf.S.15943, RIC VII 23) (illustrated). Toning, 
good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3907*
Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, (3.08 g), Aquileia Mint, 
obv. laureate head to right of Licinius, around IMP LICINIVS 
AVG, rev. DOMINI dot N dot LICINI AVG around wreath, 
VOT XX within, AQS in exergue, (S.15345, RIC 67) 
(illustrated); another, Siscia Mint, (2.79 g), rev. Two victories 
holding shield inscribed VOT / PR over altar, (cf.S.15357, 
RIC 96); Licinius II, (A.D. 317-324), AE follis, issued 318-
19, (2.92 g), Rome Mint, obv. laureate bust, draped and 
cuirassed, to right of Licinius II, around LICINIVS IVN NOB 
C. rev. Roma seated right, holding shield inscribed X V in 
two lines, P-R across fields, around ROMAE AETERNAE, 
R Q in exergue, (S.15450, RIC 154). Toning, good very fine 
- extremely fine. (3)

$100
The last with collector's ticket.

part

3908*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 307-308, 
Trier Mint, (6.25 g), obv. laureate, cuirassed bust right, 
around IMP CONSTANTINVS PF AVG, rev. Genius 
standing left, tower on head, loins draped, holding patera 
and cornucopiae, around GENIO POP ROM. S A in fields, 
(RIC 770) (illustrated); others, rev. Moneta standing left, 
holding scales and cornucopiae, (RIC 32a) (2); rev. Genius 
standing left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (cf.S.15518) 
(7); rev. Hercules holding club, (RIC 164); rev. Fides holding 
standards, (RIC 76a). Toning, nearly very fine - extremely 
fine. (12)

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3909*
Constantine I, (307-337 A.D.), AE follis, Constantiniana 
Dafne type issued 328 AD, Constantinople Mint, (3.04 
g), obv. around CONSTANTI NVS MAX AVG, laurel 
diademed draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. around 
CONSTANTINI ANA DAFNE, Victory seated left on cippus, 
palm branch in each hand, head to right and trophy in front, 
at the foot of which kneeling captive, spurned by Victory, B in 
left field, CONS in exergue, (S.16191, RIC 30) (illustrated); 
Commemorative Series, (330-354), AE follis, Heraclea Mint, 
(2.50 g), obv. helmeted and laureate bust of Constantinopolis 
left, rev. Victory standing front, looking left, foot on prow 
of a galley, holding transverse sceptre and shield, (S.16471, 
RIC 115). Toned, very fine - good very fine. (2)

$100

With collector's ticket.

part

3910*
Fausta, daughter of Maximianus and wife of Constantine, 
issued A.D. 326, follis, Nicomedia Mint, (3.21 g), obv. 
mantled, bare-headed bust right, wearing necklace, around 
FLAV MAX FAVSTA AVG, rev. Spes standing facing, looking 
left, head veiled, two children in her arms, around, SPES REIP 
VBLICAE, in exergue N L, (S.16576, RIC 150) (illustrated); 
another, Trier Mint, (S.16560, RIC 484). Toning, nearly very 
fine - nearly extremely fine and very scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3911*
Constantine II, (A.D.337-340), AE follis, issued as Caesar, 
London Mint, struck 323-324, (2.83 g), obv. helmeted and 
cuirassed to left, around CONSTANTINVS IVN N C, rev. 
globe on altar inscribed VOT/IS/XX in three lines around 
BEAT TRANQLITAS, PLON in exergue, (S.17149, RIC 
236). Dark green patina, nearly extremely fine. 

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously CNG Auction 408, lot 559. With 
tickets.
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3912*
Constans, (A.D. 337-350), AE centenionalis, issued 348-350, 
Antioch mint, (4.47 g), obv. draped and cuirased, pearl-
diademed bust left holding globe, around D N CONSTA 
NS P F AVG, rev. soldier advancing right dragging young 
barbarian from hut beneath tree, strar above, around FEL 
TEMP REPA RATIO, in exergue ANG, (S.18700, RIC 128, 
C.19. As struck, good extremely fine. 

$100

3913*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1 (double maiorina), 
Nicomedia mint, (9.21 g), issued 362, obv. around D N FL 
CL IVLI ANVS P F AVG, pearl diademed bust to right of 
Julian II, rev. bull standing to right, two stars above, around 
SECVRITAS REIPVB, eagle before, in exergue SMNA with 
branch either side, (S.19158, RIC 121, C.38). Dark brown 
patina, extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$300

3914*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1, Constantinople mint, (8.42 
g), issued 361-363, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI ANVS P F 
AVG, pearl diademed bust to right, rev. bull standing to right, 
two stars above, around SECVRITAS REIPVB, in exergue 
.CONSPA palm branch, (S.19157, RIC 162). Dark toning, 
some surface roughness, extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

3915*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 3, Sirmium Mint, issued 362, 
(3.10 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust of Julian to left, 
holding spear and shield, bust draped and cuirassed, around 
D N FL CL IVLI ANVS P F AVG, rev. VOT / X/ MVLT/ XX 
in laurel wreath, in exergue ASIRM, (cf.S.19170, RIC 108). 
Attractive dark green patina, extremely fine and rare. 

$100

Ex M.R.Roberts with ticket.

3916*
Jovian, (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Sirmium mint, issued 363, 
(3.30 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right, 
around D N IOVIA NVS P F AVG, rev. VOT V MVLT X 
within wreath, ASIRM in exergue, (S.19229, RIC 118, LRBC 
1623, C.35). Delightful brown patina, as struck, extremely 
fine and rare. 

$200

3917*
Procopius, (A.D. 365-366), AE 3, Heraclea Mint, (3.56 g), 
obv. around D N PROCO PIVS P F AVG, laureate cuirassed 
bust to left of Procopius, rev. Procopius standing left, around 
REPARATI O FEL TEMP, "chi-rho" symbol over shoulder, 
in exergue SMHG, dot to right, (S.19885, RIC 7A). Toned, 
nearly very fine and very rare. 

$100

part

3918*
Ancient Roman denarii, including, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), 
issued 125-8, Rome Mint, (3.28 g), obv. laureate bust to right 
of Hadrian draped, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. 
COS III around, Pietas standing left, sacrificing over a lighted 
altar, & holding a cornucopaie, (S.3476, RIC 173, RSC 335) 
(illustrated); Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), 
(3.26 g), rev. Minerva walking right, brandishing javelin 
and holding shield, (S.4797, RIC 483); Septimius Severus, 
(A.D. 193-211), (2.46 g), rev. Genius naked left with altar, 
(cf.S.6335, RIC 87, RSC 436); (3.43 g), Fortuna seated left, 
holding rudder and cornucopiae, (S.6277, RIC 379, RSC 
173a); Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), (2.80 g), rev. Elagabalus 
in priestly robes standing left, sacrificing over altar, behind 
which is sacred bull and holding branch, (S.7518, RIC 88, 
RSC 62). Fine - nearly very fine. (5)

$150
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part

3919*
Ancient Roman antoninianii, including, Gordian III, (A.D. 
238-244), (3.54 g), rev. Sol standing left holding globe and 
raising hand, (S.8603, RIC 83); Trebonianus Gallus, (251-
253 A.D.), (3.33 g), rev. Juno seated left, (S.9631, RIC 35); 
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), (3.35 g), rev. Sol advancing left, 
raising right hand and holding whip in left hand, Z in left 
field, (S.10297, RIC 249) (illustrated); Valerian, (A.D. 253-
260), (3.13 g), rev. Victory standing left resting on shield and 
holding palm, (S.9984, RIC 128); Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), 
(2.98 g), rev. River god Rhine, horns on head, reclining left, 
resting on urn, right hand on prow, holding anchor in left, 
(S.10990, cf.RIC 87, RSC-omitted in error) (illustrated). 
Toned, fine - very fine, one extremely rare. (5)

$200

The Postumus issue is an extremely rare piece from the earliest period of 
the reign. It must date from the period immediately following his capture 
of Cologne in summer 260.

3920
Ancient Roman sestertii, including, Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 
138-161), AE sestertius, (28.89 g), Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 158-9, obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, 
around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XXII, rev. VOTA 
SVSCEPTA DEC III, and COS IIII in exergue, S C across 
field, Antoninus Pius to left, sacrificing with patera over 
tripod, (S.4262, RIC 1010, BMC 2068, C.1124); Gordian III, 
(A.D. 238-244), rev. Sol standing to left, holding globe and 
raising hand, (S.8702, RIC 297a, C.43); Trebonianus Gallus, 
(A.D. 251-253), rev. Pietas standing to left, raising both 
hands, (S.9692, RIC 116c, C.87); Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), 
rev. Felicitas standing left with caduceus and cornucopiae, 
(S.9005, RIC 150a). Toning, fine - nearly very fine. (4)

$150

3921
Ancient Roman AE issues, 2nd and 3rd century sestertii 
and as, including Philip I, Faustina, Gordian III, Severus 
Alexander. Toning, poor - very fine. (24)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3922
Roman imperial, 3rd - 4th centuries A.D, Claudius Gothicus, 
debased silver Barbarus radiate, altar reverse bronze minors 
(4). Good - very good. (5)

$80

3923
Ancient Roman and Greek AE issues, folles, billon 
tetradrachm, antoninianii, including, Galerius Maximus, 
Victorianus, Diocletian, Maxentius. Toned, nearly fine - very 
fine. (10)

$100

3924
Ancient Roman and other coins, a mixed lot mostly in poor 
condition, noted several world coins (2). Poor - very fine. 
(25)

$100

3925
Ancient coins, mostly Roman bronze minors, 3rd - 4th 
centuries C.E, includes some Byzantine and Islamic bronze 
issues and a very worn and partialy corroded Alexander III 
tetradrachm (15.40 g). Good - fine. (30)

$100

BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE 

part

3926*
Justin II, (565-578), AE follis or 40 Nummi, Nicomedia 
Mint, issued year 6, 570-572, Officinae B, (13.05 g), obv. 
frontal enthroned figures of Justin and Sophia, rev. large M, 
cross above, A/N/N/O to left, GI to right, B below, NIKO in 
exergue, (S.369, DOC 100d, H.46a, SB 369) (illustrated); 
half folleis of Justin and Sophia (5); other smaller copper 
issues, (7). Poor to very fine, scarce. (13)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3927*
Basil I, The Macedonian, (867-886), AE 18, (4.45 g), 
Cherson Mint, struck circa 879-886, obv. Large B, rev. Cross 
crosslet on two steps, dots either side, (S.1719, Anokhin 
360-75, DOC 20a). Fine - very fine, rare. 

$120

Ex CNG private purchase January 2013, coming from Stack's Bowers 
Galleries (& Ponterio) Sale 172, 16 November 2012 (lot 11900 part) from 
the collection sold as the Demarete Collection, being the collection of Elvira 
Clain-Stefanelli (item No.4409 from her collection) with her packet.


